

No. 20-782

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RAYMOND HOLLOWAY, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY A. ROSEN,
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS BRIEF OF FIREARMS POLICY
FOUNDATION, CALIFORNIA GUN RIGHTS
FOUNDATION, SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, AND MADISON SOCIETY
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DAVID T. HARDY*
8987 E. Tanque Verde
No. 265
Tucson, Arizona 85749
(520) 749-0241
dthardy@mindspring.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of the <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari in Order to Reinforce Its Teaching That the Second Amendment Does Not Guarantee a Second-Class Right.....	2
II. The Need for Certiorari Is Underscored by the Arbitrary Nature of the Gun Control Act's Prohibition on Possession by Persons Convicted of State Law Misdemeanors	4
A. Pre-1968 Restrictions on Possession Following Conviction	4
B. Post-1968 Restrictions Following Conviction	7
C. 1992: Relief from Disabilities Is Ended....	9
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2
<i>Mixon v. Commw.</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. 2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Olin-Mathieson Chemical Cor- poration</i> , 368 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1966)	6
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §921(a)(20)	8
18 U.S.C. §921(b)(3)	8
18 U.S.C. §1001	6
18 U.S.C. App. §1202.....	7, 9
An Act to Amend the Federal Firearms Act, 79 Stat. 788	7
An Act to Strengthen the Federal Firearms Act, 75 Stat. 757	6
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, 133 Stat. 2317	10
Federal Firearms Act of 1938, 52 Stat. 1250	5, 6
Gun Control Act of 1968, 82 Stat. 1213	7, 8, 9
N.Y. Laws 1911, ch. 195	4
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act, 82 Stat. 197	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 Pa. Con. Stat. §1301(a)	3
75 Pa. Con. Stat. §1556(f)(2)(iii)	3
75 Pa. Con. Stat. §3802(c).....	3
75 Pa. Con. Stat. §3804(e)(2)(ii).....	3

MISCELLANEOUS

1 St. George Tucker, ed., <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries, with Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws</i> 300 (1803).....	2
2 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> 607, §1897 (2d ed., 1851)	2
Report of the Committee on a Uniform Act to Regulate the Sale and Possession of Firearms (1924).....	4
Sam B. Warner, <i>Uniform Pistol Act</i> , 29 <i>J. of Crim. L. and Criminology</i> , 529 (1938).....	5
Uniform Firearms Act Drafted by the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws (1925)	5
